Committee(s) constituted/to be constituted by the Board to exercise its powers including the 
powers conferred by this Resolution), the consent and approval of the members of the Company 
(“Members”) be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot upto 35,02,671 
(Thirty Five Lakh Two Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy One) equity shares of the Company 
of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) per Equity Share at an issue price of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One 
Hundred Only) each including a premium of Rs. 90/- (Rupees Ninety Only) per share, amounting 
to Rs. 35,02,67,100/- (Thirty-Five Crore Two Lakhs Sixty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Only) on 
a preferential basis at a price determined as per the provisions of Regulation 164 & 166A of SEBI 
(ICDR) Regulations, 2018 on such terms and conditions and in such manner as the Board may 
think fit in its absolute discretion to the below mentioned persons, on preferential basis for

[...]

and subject 
to such other alterations, modifications, variations, or conditions as the Board may deem fit in its 
absolute discretion the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the 
Board to create, offer, issue, allot, up to 15,83,000 (Fifteen Lakhs Eighty Three Thousand) equity 
shares of the Company having  face value of  Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) per share, at an issue price 
of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred Only) each including a premium of Rs. 90/- (Rupees Ninety 
Only) per share, amounting to Rs. 15,83,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Eighty-Three Lakhs only) 
on a preferential basis for the consideration in cash to the non-promoter category (“Proposed 
Equity Allottees”), in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and other applicable laws.” 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the proposed allotees 
No of equity shares

[...]

ON PREFERENTIAL BASIS TO NON-PROMOTER OF THE COMPANY: 

The Board of Directors of the Company (“Board”) at its meeting held on 21st February, 2026 subject 
to approval of the Members and such other approvals as may be required, approved the proposal 
for issuance and allotment of up 15,83,000 (Fifteen Lakhs Eighty-Three Thousand) equity shares of 
face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each at an issue price of Rs. 100/- (including a premium of 
Rs. 90/-) per equity shares each aggregating upto Rs. 15,83,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Eighty-
Three Lakhs Only) payable in cash, on preferential basis. 

The special resolution as set out in Item No. 3 is proposed to be passed in terms of Sections 23, 42 
and 62(1)(c) and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the applicable 
rules made thereunder and Regulation 160 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.

[...]

EACH OF THE COMPANY TO NON-PROMOTER(S): 

The Board of Directors of the Company (“Board”) at its meeting held on 21st February, 2026 subject 
to approval of the Members and such other approvals as may be required, approved the issuance 
and allotment of up to 31,65,000 (Thirty-One Lakhs Sixty-Five Thousand) convertible warrants of 
face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each at an issue price of Rs. 100/- (including a premium of 
Rs. 90/-) per equity shares each aggregating upto Rs. 31,65,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-One Crores 
Sixty-Five Lakhs Only) on preferential basis, to persons belonging to the Non-Promoter Category, 
for cash consideration, in accordance with Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

An amount equivalent to 25% of the warrant issue price shall be payable at the time of allotment of

[...]

Each warrant shall entitle the holder to subscribe to one (1) Equity Share of face value Rs. 10/- each 
at an exercise price of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) per Equity Share (including a premium 
of Rs. 90/- per equity share), aggregating up to Rs. 31,65,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-One Crores Sixty-
Five Lakhs only), payable in cash, and determined in accordance with Regulation 164 of the SEBI 
(ICDR) Regulations, 2018. 

Each Warrant shall be convertible into one (1) Equity Share within a period of 18 months from the 
date of allotment. In the event the warrant holder does not exercise the option within the prescribed

[...]

hundred and One) Equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten Only) each at an issue 
price of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred) each including premium of Rs. 90 per share (Rupees 
Ninety Only) on preferential basis for other than cash aggregating to Rs. 35,02,67,100/- 
(Rupees Thirty-Five Crore Two Lakhs Sixty-Seven Thousand One Hundred only) which is not 
less than the floor price prescribed under Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, on a 
preferential basis. Consequently, the Board also recommends the resolution as set out above 
to be passed by the Members as a Special Resolution.